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MC GINNIS & ASSOCIATES, INC. i
COLUMBUS, CHIO (614) 461-1344

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS

RICHLAND COUNTY, OHIO

Amy L. Parr, et al., 3
)

Plaintiffs, )

)

vs. y Case No. 91-247-D

)

Joel E. Xave, M.D., et al.,)
)

)

Defendants.

Deposition of Bruce D. Janiak, M.D. a

trness herein, called by the Plaintiffs for

e

W
examination under the statute, taken before ne,
Reporter and Notary Public in anrd for the State of
Ohio, pursuant to attached notice, at the Toledo
Hospital, Department of Emergerncy Medicine, 2142 North
Cove Boulevard, Toledo, Ohioc, on Monday, September 28,
1992, beginning at 3:18 ofclock p.m. and concluding on

the same day.
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Hans Scherner, Esd.
Scherner & Hanson
120 Northwoods RBoulevard

Columbus, Ohio 43235

ON BEHEALF OF THE DEFENDANTS,

ZARY GREER, M.D., ARUN L. ACHAREKAR, M.D.
AND EMERGENCY PROFESSTONAL SERVICES, INC.:

AN A TN e T e ot e

Ellen H. Hirshman, Esd.

Jacobson, Maynard, Tuschman & Kalur
1001 Lakeside Avenue

Suite 1600

Cleveland, Chio 44114-11S2

ON BEHALF OF THEZ DEFENDANT, PETER ROEMER, M.D.:

Maryellen C. Spirito, Esd.
Porter, Wright, Morris & Arthur
41 South High Street

Columbus, Ohio 43215

ON BEHALF OF THE DEFENDANT, MARTIN R. LOWERY,
D.O.,:

Michael Romanello, Esg.

Roetzel & Andress

37 West Broad Street, Suite 300
Columbus, Ohio 43215
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MC GINNIS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COLUMBUS, OQHIO (614) 461 -1344

Monday Afternoon Session

0

September 28, 18592

It is stipulated by and among

counsel for the respective parties herein that the

M.D., 2 witness he

! ey — i e

ot

of Bruce D Tanial

A P gniiy S — - L a -

n,

L s
depcsiticn

called by the Plaintiffs for examination under the
statute, may be taken at this time Dby the Notary by
agreement of counsel without notice or other legal
formality; that said depcsiticn may ke reduced to
writing in stenctype by the Notary, whose notes may
+thereafter be transcribed out of the presence of the
Witness; that proof of the official character and
gualification of the Notary is waived; tThat the witness
may sign the transcript of his deposition before a
notary other than the notary taking his deposition;
said deposition to have the same force and efifect as
though the witness had signed the transcript of his

deposition kefore the notary taking it.
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Exanination by Mr. Scherner
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Dr. Janiak Deposition Exhibit A
rile of Bruce D. Janiak, M.D.

Dr. Janiak Deposition Exhibit A-1
File Notes dated 1-20-92

Dr. Janiak Deposition Exhi

File Notes dated April 30,

Dr. Janiak Deposition Exhibit A-3
File Notes dated May 4, 1552

Janiak Deposition Exhibit A-4

Dr.
File Notes dated May 13, 1992

461-1344
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BRUCE D. JANIAK

[ P

of lawful age, being by me f£irst duly sworn to testiiy
o the truth, the whole truth and nothing but the

heroinaftor mar+ified, deposed and testified

1
i

EXAMINATION
BY MR, SCHERNER:
Q. Dr. Janiak, we were introduced. My name is Hans
Scherner. I represent Amy Parr and the estate of
Ronald Parr. Please state your full name.
A. Bruce David Janiak.
Q. Ts it Janiak? TITt’s prenounced long? I was
saying Janiak.
A. Well, we all pronounce it differently. I’ve been
pronouncing it Janiak.
Q. Since it’s your name, I think you ought to have

the right to chose how it’s pronounced.

A, I’1l respond to most anything.

Q. Dr. Janiak, it is my understanding that you‘ve
been asked *o be an expert on behalf of one or more of
#he Defendants in this action which has been brought in

Richland County, Court of Conmmon Pleas, it’s my

PR
Wliiia -

Q. Pursuant to that understanding, we have arranged

Ul
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for your deposition here today pursuant to Rule 26 of
the Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure. We alsc submitted a
notice to take vour deposition and a reguest to

- - - + 4
- :E .y wrou = fr I'IC L.I'.CE 3:‘.’3.

£ =
2 a copy of th

L]
b
W

-
-

o
o e et S

request to produce?

MS., HIRSHMAN: Noc.

THE WITNESSZ: I guess not.
BY MR. SCHERNER:
Q. Within that request, we reguested for you to
bring a complete file regarding this matter. Do you

have a file regarding this case that has been brought

here?

A. Yesf I do.

Q. Have you brought that with you?

A. It’s right here.

Q. Your entire file is right in front of you?

A, T+ dpesn‘t include the depositions. It’s Jjust my
file. It includes the emergency record, and then my
nfFile," autcpsy repeort, records of Dr. Kautz and a
coroner’s verdict. That’s what I brought with me.

Q. May I see those, please?

I’m looking at your f£ile that you just handed to

me, Dr. Janiakx, and partc of taac
emergency room record and subseguent records for Romald

Parr’s admission to Mansfield General Hospital on
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MC GINNIS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COLUMBUS, OHIO {(614) 461-1344

1950, that’s correct; is it not?

Yes.
Is that in your

Then there 1s an autopsy report.

+he little vellow note con top of that?

I hayve no idea.

And that is the autopsy report that you reviewed
ing the autopsy that was performed on

rr on September 20th, 19907

bhut ==

Yes. T don’t remember the date,

There are also Dr. Kautz’s record. Again, there

ellow tag with some writing. IS thac 10 your
iting?
No.

Do you recognize whose handwriting that is?
I have no idea.
There is an EKG with a date of September 20th and

of 7:

I._!

8 apparently performed at Mansfield

1 Hespital, and that is part of your record?

Correct.

And +hen there is a coroner’s verdict which I

A e e e e de 4 T T v e e
T e T DAl L Qe T bk &

4
4

FE e
ame 35 "oz 2uTwo

S

e
iy =

th
3
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0
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or
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neeat

in

ou previcusly identified, plus a

t?
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A. Yes.
o. 2nd then another transmittal from W.P.

Hohenberger dated July 15, 1991 to a Thomas Terry from

- PN -
Jagobscon, Maynard, Tuschman anc sa-_u- itk 1 autopsy

report. That was also part of your record; was it not?

A. Tt was part of the materials I handed to you.

o«
e

HTREHMAMN @ s had a2 cop

- - T e it Py

y of the

Autopsy Clinical Summary. The face sheet reflects that
+here was a fax transmittal from Mr. Hohenberger to Toﬁ
Terry on July 15, 1991i.

BY MR. SCHERNER:

Q. and T’'m also locking at a manila folder that you
just handed me, and inside 1s a Dbiue colored sheet on
which there is some typewritten notes. Are those notes
generated by your office?

A. Yes.

. and the first one indicates that therefs an
initial letter enclosure, January 9, 1992, representing

rary Greer, M.D. and Arun Acharekar, M.D. and depo

[

transcripts. Ts that part of this file, Docton?
A. T can‘t tell vou unless I have the file to look

through myself, but it probably is in thers.

I o -
[N Lfom sOTTY

A it probably is in there, but I don’t Know.

Q. Do you have any other file?

28]



=Y

'_.)
*_.l

(=
Lo

MC GINNIS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COLUMBUS, OHIO (614) 461-1344

A, No, that is the file.

1 a1 [a s SRS P U
idi g 1832 wazico

Q. I do see a letter dated January 5

apparently was written to you by Ellen H. Hirshman.

{Pause. )
Q. I nave now read that letter, Doctor. There is
also file notes, January 20th, 1992. Are those your

|

file notes that you made after review

et T e o fo-AB IR i

ng portions or
whatever records you had available to you?
A. I would assume so. My secretary puts that in
there, so I would assume that’s what she was referring
to.
Q. Doctor, if veu could, I’d like to Jjust take a
iittle bit of time to iook at these sinca I haven’'t ha
a chance to see them before.

(Discussion held off the record.)
BY MR. SCHERNER:
Q. T4 like to have this marked as Dr. Janiak
Deposition Exhibit No. A. And then within that, I‘d
like to have the notations, file notes, Parr versus
Kaye dated 1-20-92 marked as A-lj notes dated on Parr
versus Kaye dated April 30, 15%2 as A-2; notes dated

May 4th, 1992 as A-3; and notes which are called "File

Copy™ which contains the date of May 12th within =z
brief statement as A-4.
MS. HIRSHMAN: Just sc we’re clear,

LX4)
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A-1, A-2, A=3, vou referred to individually as notes.

Are they each really just one sheet o paparn?

MR. SCHERNER: Right, they are
listed a2z "File Notesg" at the Top.

MS. HIRSHMAN: It’s one sheet of

paper for each, correct?

panipaspeg iy JLATS g St

MR, SCHERNER: That’s correct, FJust

one sheet of paper for each.

Thereupon, Dr. Janiak Deposition Exhibits
A, A-1, A-2, A-3 and A-4 were marked for

purpcses of identification.

MR. SCHERNER: In addition to that
which we have marked at this point, there is also a
record dated January 9th, 1992 to which we previously
made a reference already from Ellen H. Hirshman to
Ny . Janiak: anotheyr letter from Ellen H. Hirshman to
Ny . Janiak dated January 21lst, 199%2; a third letter
frem Fllen H. Hirshman dated March 10th, 1992, again,
to Dr. Janiak: apother letter from EZllen H. Hirshman
dated April 2ist, 1992; a letter from Ellen H. Hirshman

e A o
e b [V AN TN — o

i

T
Fa

m

or.
copy of a letter addressed TO Miss Hirvshman from Bruce

D. Janiak, M.D. dated May 13th, 1992.
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MC GINNIS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COLUMBUS, OHIO (614) 461-1344

3

SCHERNER:

Dr. Janiak, at this point, you heard ms idsntiiy
¥ g X i

A

the various documents which you gave to me a few

moments ago. Ara vOll AWARY
Are You awarn

i N o

~nf anvyv other document that

4

i

is contained anywhere other than the depositions which

vou might have reviewed?

Q.

heen

No, none other than the depositions, that’s it.
Are there any handwritten notes which may have

used by vou to generate any of the file notes that

I have?

il
L% e

No, not to generate the file notes. I was

thinking of a -- I do a numbering on the front of the

deposition about the number of minu

do to read it, but that wouldn’t be what you’re

1

referring to, I don’t think.

The depositions that yvou have, do you make any

comments within the depositions themselves?

A,

Do yvou make any notations within them?

No, I don‘t. I do nothing. Occasionally, I have

circled a paragraph, but Ifve not evar madse a note or

highlighted anything in a deposition.

Q. Ts there any volice transcript of any of the
fmEmma et o s i mkhaew wordg, the zctual tape that you
have for any of the notations that you made?

Do you save those?

|l
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A. No, I do not.

Qe I notice on the variocus documents which we
identified as A-1 through A-4, there’s a "BDJ.! I
mrasume that refars to your name?

A, Correct.

Q. And then there is a "csb." 1Is that the person
that’s transcribing?

A Correct.

Q. Is there any other record either Dby computer or

any other form which contains any information regarding

.

cur notations, your impressions in this case?

Tr

AL There 1is not.

records regarding the care that was provided by

Dr. Lowery?

A. No, I don’t believe 1fve seen anything from
Dr. Lowery.
Q. Have you reviewed the records from Dr. Kautz that

vou have as part of the stack which is in front of vyou?

A, T think at one time, I looked at this stack
(indicating). I don’‘t remenber when I did.

Q. Have you reviewed any records from Dr. Denton's
cEfice?

A, No, I’m not familiar with Dr. Denton.

Q. Have you reviewed any records from Dr. Bell'’s
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office?
A It dgesn’tc --
0. -— ring a bell? That went right by.

A, Vvou couldn’t miss it, and of course, there’s a

joke about that, but we don’t have tine.

Q. I won’t touch that one either.
A, Mayvkhe after the deposition.
Q. Doctor, have you reviewed any deposition of

Dr. Jeffrey, the pathologlst?

A. No, that’s not familiar to me either.
Q. Have you reviewed all of the experts who have

been deposed on behalf of the Plaintiffs?

= el ied £ e — o ] - i e - T A - e 4§
£ . L aon- v need Tl goSw up- Let =& tell YO TLOAT

there’s a handwritten list on the front of that manila

folder which is the names of the depositions I‘ve

read -—--

Q. Would vou read them, rleage?

A. -~ because there’s a long i1ist. And I notice
right away, Denton is on there. Paris, Goeldhaber,

Tavlor b it looks like Gordon (sic).
£

MS. HIRSHMAN: Golden.

THE WITHNESS: Harden, Denton,
Roemer, Gresr, Acharskar

MS. HIRSHMAN: A-C~-H-A-R-E~K-A-R,

Herron, Gardner, Xave, ofrSullivan.
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BY MR. SCHERNER:

- e o rwm d oy L 1 e 4
Q- Have you raviewsd any of the depositicns cf the

A, The list T read vou is the whole list of
depositions that I have. I have no other depositions.
Q. Have you reviewed any of the x-ray reports or
other reports that were obtained in January or fron
January until September of 19907

A. No. You mean pricr to the emergency visit, are

you referring to?

Q. Yes,.
A, No, I have not.
(R Have you reviewsed the depcsiticn ¢f Dr. EBaker,

and I’m only trying te see if I can either refresh your
memory or perhaps you may not nave recorded it there or
perhaps I missed it as you read it.

A. What I did, I went through the stack of

depositions that I have that pertained To the case and

wrote down the names of deponents. S0 Baker was not on
there.
Q. And if T name Rebecca E. Banks, that doesn’t mean

anything toc you?

A Ng, sir.
Q. How about Lynn W. Smith?
A. Not familiar.
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Q. Sa all of the documents which vou reviewed are
either in front of you nere and we have identified them

as the hospital records and other portions of records

o

E der T
ag *ha sorgner’s records, reports or autopsy

U]

(1

reports, and the depositions which you just identified

a few moments ago whan you read the list in front of

yvour manila fcldexr?
A. Yes, sir.
Q. Was there any document that you wished you’d had

which yeou did not have available to you?

Did vou ever reguest any documents?
A, I did not.
Q. Did you feel that you nad all the documents that
vou needed in order to render an cpinien in this case?
A, Yes, I did.
Q. Did you actually review any of the x-rays

themselves?

A. No, I don’t believe I‘ve seen any films 1n this
case.

Q. Did you reguest any films?

A. I did not.

Q. Did you review the VQ scan?

A. I didé not.

Q. Did you request the VG scan?

A. I did not.
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COLUMBUS, OHIO (614} 461-1344
Q. Do vou consider vourself to have expertise in
reviewing VQ scans?
Al I do not.
Q. Do you consider yoursslf having expertise in
viewing x-rays?
A, I do.
2. Did vou fesel *there was any informaticn on any

the x-rayvs which might assist you in any way

=
o

rendering an opinion here?

A I did not.

Q. You rendered ocpinions to Miss Hirshman?

A, That is correct.

Q. and you formulated those on the basils of the

documents that you had available to you at various

stages during the last year-and-a-half; is that

correct?

A, Yesg.,

Q. When was 1t that vou were first contacted?
January of 1927

AL VYoufve reviewed that file much more recently

i have, 86 -—-

Q. I think it’s in front of you.

A Let me lockx it up. January svh, 155Z.

Q. When did you first render an opinion to

Migss Hirshman?

16

than
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AL T cannot tell you. T don’t know.

Q. Did you ever render a written opinion to her?
A, I did not.

o. Did you ever provide her with an oral cpinisn?
A. Yes.

Q. Do you remember what that oral opinion was?

A Bay, it’s hard to remembar what one said months

i

and months ago, but in general, it was that I felt this
was a defendible case. I thought the emergency
physicians met the standard of care with regards to a

patient like this patient and specifically this

patient.
Q. Any other opinions that you have rendered?
A, I believe I said something with regard to the

fact that I thought it was unfortunate that the VQ scan
report in retrospect led their thinking in a different

v, but T certainly understood that.

directio

»

Q. Anything else that you recall that you expressed

+n Miss Hirshman?

A. T can’t think of anything else.
o. You’ve indicated that you never gave her a
written report. Have vou at any time provided her with

any document whalsoeaver, an;

ot

Do o v
LCLles, any

H

journal a

b

textbook references, any document of any type?

A No.
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COLUMRBUS, OHIO f614) £461-1344
Q. Have you a% any time made those references to her

orally as opposed to providing her with those

documents?

A, I &id not.

Q. Have you reviewed any journal articles or any
rextbocks at any time while you were reviewing this
case and in regards to either testifving or rendsring
opinions in this case?

. I have not.

Q. Do you in the course of your practice utilize
journal articles of textbooks?

A, Yas.

Q. Which *textbooks do you utilize?

A, Study Guide in Emergency Medicine by Tintinalli,
I have used.

Q For what purpose?

A. Primarily te lock up individual facts with regard
to specific patient problems. I can’t give you an

L e
ot [

ht now, =ut wthocks *to me ars valuable for

&

wample xi

[
[§8}

that reason.

Tf they give one a c¢lue as To what a particular
drug -~ what particular 4drug might be appropriate or
wnat particular percentage of incidence of findings
might occur in a certain entity, that it might ke

valuable from that standpoint.
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Q. Fave you raviewsd an: nther cor 4o you consgider
any other textbooks?

T understood you haven’t reviewsd any, so let me

withdraw that port U

= [ . T\ o mr o mw maom mm e
oL Thog JueEsco laer

& TN
LIl s LI J W e Llan e e

)

Qi

Fe-

any other textbooks in the course of your practice?

a. There are probkably 30 textbooks in our
depariment, and on occcasion, I willi look at any of

those 1f there’s a case which seems to be appropriate.
Q. How about Rosen’s text?

A. T den’t ~-- I +think we may have a Rosen’s. I
don’zT belie?e IT’ve looked at it for several vears, but

we have one.

Q. But the Tintinalli text, you have referred to?
A, Yes, I have. I don’t remember looking at
Rogsen’s.

o, Have vou referred to any journal articles?

A. Well, I reviewsd the Annals of Emergency Room

Medicine, The Archives of Emergency Medicine, The

3

rmarican Journal of Emercgency Medicine, and The Journal

!_
o

of Emergency Medicine.

r those kind of texts valuable?

©

0. You consid

A, valuable iz a relative tern. T think there are

here that intrigue me guite a kit, not

arvicles 1in

¢t

necessarily from any one particular journal at any one

time, but there are certainly lots of articles that are
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-

very interestin

[1a)

Q. I presume that you do not consider any of those

standard textbooks or journal articles as authoritative

PRI T SR P ~
Wode wllid b e WLV Liiy

L™ - o S, i T
r cLell O LCOXKE

'.4.
}#=

A . -
at then spescificall

[{H]
u
fh
{h

b
with a particular problem in mind?

A, That’s correct. I don’t think any articles or
tawtbhooks are authoritative. If1lI loox ac wnav I want

to look at and then make a decision whether I agree
with that.

Q. And so in order for you to tell us whether you
agree or disagree with a particular perspective from a
writer, you would have to review 1t7?

A, Absolutely.

Q. But you have not reviewed any such.articles or

textbooks in preparation for rendering any opinion here

or in giving this deposition; is that true?
A, That 1s correct.
Q. Doctor, you indicated that, in your opinion, the

r2 +hat was provided by the emergency room physicians

¥l

was acceptable, and did I understand that correctly?
A ves, you did.

Q. Did they function the way you would have

LAY

functioned on that day
Wwould you have done anything differently?

A. That is an excellent guestion because I looked at
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+this case befors the deposition today with that in mind
and concluded that I probably would not have done
anvthing differently.

iR You based your opinion an

ot
o
Lif]
It
f
]
o

correct, in this case?

A. T based my cpinion on the records and depositions

{}e

that I’ve reviewed.
Q. What is your understanding of the facts in this
case that led you to your opinion?

A. Well, I assume you’d like me to summarize;

otherwise, I’d have to read back over all these

documents.

Q. Well, you formulated an opinion?

A, Right.

Q. And I understand that your opinion is based upon

all of the records and documents that vou had
available, but my guestion to you at this peint is,
what is your understanding of what you consider to be
+he relevant facts in formulating your opinion?

AL In general, a patient presented into the
emergency department who had a chief complaint of
shortness of breath. This was a gentleman who was 43
and who had been naving snortness of preath Ior a
couple of days.

His physical examination was really not
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remarkable except for +the Ffact that his heart rate was
slightly elevated and there was noted some swelling in

his left leg.

The patlent, after the svaluatlion by ths
emergency physician, received some testing. That
testing consisted initially of a chest =m-ray and an
electrocardiogram.

I believe at that point, there was also some
hlood work crdered. In the course of the early

evaluation of the patient, there was a transfer, a
change of shift in the emergency department, and a
second emergency physilcian came in.

The first emergency physician, who I believe is
Dr. Greer, went home. The second emergency physician
continued the evaluation and ordered a Vg scan of the
patient’s lungs based on a clinical suspicion of the

ism.

6]
4
)
£
fot

possiblility of pulmonary

o

That was recorded as either consistent with COPD

perspective as not

hysician’

n

F
=3
Y
i
k4
4]
3

£
i
73
71

or from I 1CY

consistent with pulmonary embolism.

The emergency physician went back to the patient

+o re-evaluate and focussed in on other disease

ung

processes whichn included chronic opstructive I
disease secondary to the patlent’s smoking history.

He treated the patient with an aerosol therapy:;

22
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contacted a private physician to admit the patient
since the diagnosis was still not clear.

The patient was seen by the private physician,
was zdmitted +5 tha hospital with some orders being
written; and prior to actually being transferred to the
flocor, suffered a sudden onset of cardiorespiratory
arrest from which he could neot bhe resuscitated.

Q. Doctor, you said that the significant findings
upon physical examination were the fact that he had a

heart beat of 120 or above; in other words, he was

tachycardiac?

A, That’s correct.

Q. What was the other significant finding?

A Some swelling in the left lower leg.

0. T notice that vou didn‘t mention the fact that he
had a TED hose. Would that have had any significance
to you?

A, This ig a different guestion from the first
gquestion? I/m asking. I’m not sure I understand the

gquestion.

The first guesticn you asked, I thought, was what

did T think was -- what was nmy understanding of the
case. The sscond Zusstion, I think, is asking what is

significant tTo me.

T/m not sure whether vou mean == See, I’'m a

Ly
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1ittle confused. Mavbe I‘m just not understanding you

correctly or being too pickKy.

Q. T want to apologize if I‘m making my questions
unclesar.,

A. That’s all right.

Q. Doctor, let me go back. You summarized for us

du

what vou considered to be the significant facts on

b

which yvou based your opinion, that the care which was
rendered by the physicians in the emergency room was
acceptable; did I understand that correctly?

A. That’s right.

Q. Are there any other facts which, in your opinion,
are relevant as to tnat guestion?

A, Certainly. And to specifically reference your
gquestion about the TED hose, yes, 1 think that is also
A factor. Tt has relative significance. It would lend
one to more cradence to the fact that the physician
wanted to do the VQ scan.

Q. How about the fact that he was diaphoretic?

Well, that is more =-- a more nonspecific finding.

F
+
El

h

It has ralative significance in terms of presence or

abgsance of iliness. T don’t think it has as much

- = . o
B dn ;
oone DT Tois arlaen

I o i
Q. Doctor, you also, I be

performned?
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)

a, Yas,

Q. Does that nave any significance to you?

AL Well, ves, it does. It‘s significant in that it
dnes not shew an acuts myocardial infarction.

Q. Ts it significant insofar as it shows an S1-T3-Q3

or Q3-T3 configuration?

A. Wall, +he answer to that is I’/m not sure if that
has very much significance. That is sometning that is

seen occasionally.

When I looked at that cardiogram myself, my
feeling was *that that might be consistent with an cld
myocardial infarction. The depth of the @ wave in V3,

to me, was more consistent with an old myocardial

infarction.

The depth of the $§ wave in standard lead 1 was
not particularly impressive to me. Excuse me, I may
have misspoke. T think I said the depth of tha ¢ wave
in V3. T meant the depth of the 0 wave in standard
lead 3.

Q. fWould yvou defer to a cardiologist on the EKG and

its interpretation?

MS. HIRSHMAN: In terms of his
WOTrKup as an IR physician?
MR. SCHERNER: Well, surs.

BY MR. SCHERNER:

(o]
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Q. Tn other words, Doctor, do you ever have the

occcasion to consult a cardiologist in the emergency

room?

B 2 *achnical answar Lo that is yes, kut ths
numbers are once in the last five years.

0. Do you consider cardiclogists to have more
sxperience and educaticon and training in interpr
EXGs?

A. Tn the strict technical interpretation of EKGs,
ves,

Q. And would you, to that extent, defer to a

cardiologist in interpreting this particular EKG?

A, For the interpretive part?

Q. Yes.

A. Yes.

Q. 1f a cardioclogist interpreted that as being a

typical §1-Q3-T3 ERG, would you disagree with that

cardiologist?

A, T would net.

Q. What does an S1-Q3-T3 ERG demonstrate?

A. 2 rare finding.

Q. and is it the kind of rare finding that is

consistent with pulmonary emboll
A. Yes, but not as inconsistent with a normal

cardicgram.

26
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Q. Now, would you agree that on the basis of the
physical findings, and on the vasis ¢f the history, and
on the basis of this EKG, that an emergency room
hounld have been highly suspicious of
pulmonary emboli in the morning of September 20th, 1990
when Mr. Parr presented to the emergency room?
A, tot me characterize my answer in this way: I
believe that an emergency room physician, based on the
constellation of events vou just related, should have
had a significant suspicion for the possibility of

pulmenary embolism such that the physician would take

steps to order further testing to look for that

puimonary embolism or c©he sossikility therecof.
Q. In your opinion, once those findings that we have

just summarized, that you’ve summarized and I believe T
alsc summarized in my guestion, were known by tae
emergency room physician, and once the P02 came back at
approximately 8:44 that morning, I believe the

PO2 at that time was 67:; was 1t not?

A, T would have to look that back up. I think

jt-

vou’re right, but I don’t have that in my head.
Q. That is abnormally low, would you agree?
now gure -- Itfsz low. It’s -~ We use normals

for patients with dif ferent problems, and we expeact

certain results on certain kinds of patients.
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b}
a3

So a healthv athlete may be abnormally low at 79,

and an obese patient may be abnormally 1oW at 65. An

o

ochese smoker may be abnormally low at 60. So actually,

da
FR
ke

T s B
oLe o oz

(6]

it’s imposgs wer vyour guestion unless vou fust

t
t

look at the whole population. Then I would say

abnormally low.

o. Tn wvour coinicn, was it low for thig gentleman?
A No.
Q. In vour opinion, Dr. Janiak, should Heparin

+herapy have been started even before the VQ scan in

3
-t

Fahd

suspicion, clinical symptons,

o0

—
o

I,.J.
o

view of the clin

clinical suspicion, and in view of the PO2 that was
returnedr’

A. T would not fault somecne who did it. I would

L .

not faul® somecne who did not do it. It’'s strictly a
Judgment.

Q. Under what circumstances, Doctor, would vou start
Heparin before a VQ scan?

2. Tf T =aw a patient that had a history of
something, scme leg problem, and 1 don’t want to
characterize it any more speciflically than that, Who

had a sudden onset of difficulty breazthing, who had

.ln Yoo A

;f ii s F‘ﬁ(j

Witk mryramathin

o o 2 At e
rendernsss Lo Toas LS

[t ]

who was coughing up blood, I would start Heparin on

that patient.



ies

|

ic

11

4
B2

bt
(%]

18

fot
o]

20

21

3]
L3

25

A.

havs T

subset

histor

Q.

MC GINNIS & ASSOCIATES,; INC.
COLUMBRUS, OHIO (614) 461-1344

29

wWould all of those factors have to be present in

%]

or you to start Heparin

I believe if the patient -- I would net have to

he inturv to the leg if that was one of the

a. I could have just the pain in the leg and no

vy of leg problems, and I might still start

Would coughing up blood be a factor which would

have to be present in order for you to start Heparin?

produc
e
asking
before
a V@ s
A,
you’d
Q.
blood

underl

No, I believe that I could characterize the
~ in another way with a cough that was not

tive of blood and still may start Heparin.

- de s A ogm ]
once s LS inte the "may" zrea

)

HE .

g&aiiiy

hat, in your opinion, would be reguired

£

vou

vou would start Heparin pricr to the result

[}

can coming back?
T can describe another patient. Iz that what
like me to do?

Sure.

The same patient we had before not coughing up

%)

mut who had a P02 in the 50 range without any
ving significant history of smoking or chest

cared to he 1

Tfm

8]
h
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Q. What factors are absent from Mr. Parr?
~n other words, what additional factors, in wvour
cpinion, would have +o have been present with Mr. Parr
on the morning of September 20th, 1950 before vou would
have started Heparin prior to the VQ scan?
A, T'm to add cther factors to this patient’s
repcrted history and phvsical to make him into a
patient that myself would start Heparin onv?
Q. Yag, please.
A. T would produce significant calf pain in this
patient, that is, = pogitive Homans’, H=-0-M-A-N-85, sign
and tenderness, the coughing up of bleod and pleuritic
pain with each deep brea
Q. Would, in your opinion, the coughing up of bklood
pe & contraindication for Heparin?
A No.
Q. Was there any indication in the record that the

Homans'’ sign was looked for?

A Yeg.

Q. What were the results?

A "No particular calf renderness .’

Q. veau indicated, I kelieve, earlier that the VQ
scan came sack, znd 1T Ccanme rack as either being

interpreted by the radiologist as COPD, or from the

perspective af the emergency room physlcians, as
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negative for pulmonary emboli?

A. Yes, Sir.
Q. Tf the VQ scan had come back with a reading of
high prebakility, in vour opinion, should Heparin have

been administered at that point?

A . Yas.
. What would appropriate treatment have demanded of
the physicians =-- That‘s an awkward way of putting it.

Assume with me for a moment that the VQ scan had,

in fact, come back with a high probability for
pulmonary embolil.

A. 211 right.

Q. Wnat would, under those Circumstancas, have cCesan

required of the physicians in order for them to have
met the appropriate standard of care’

A, T beljieve the patient would have blood drawn for
clotting studies followed by an embolus injection of
Heparin, and either ap intravenous line could have been
Stérted ar what’s called a Heparin lock for
intermittent therapy could have been inserted in his
velrn.

Tmmediate contact with a private physician, and

+

Tl Moyt et

A T L, deo
o et WIS S L .

epending on was LiimTLT

e e @ aamy
Al e e L g e

{0
ke
i

fu

"
n
Y
!
¢

s wno you call is specifi

to each

@]

pet-

It really

institutien, but what I‘m saying is a telephone
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communication with a - consultant.

0. Anvything else?
A. That’s all I can think of.
ol Do you think badrest under these circumstances

would have been required?

[..J.

A. My feeling is that patients in the emergency

£

o T
suallv on a stretcher I weuldn’t make

[
Fe

g 2o e v
deparmmaﬁu are

£

any other restriction to the patient. I wouldn’t write
down, "Don‘’t let him go to the bathroom," or that kind.
of order.

Q. Would vou write an order that would parmit
ambulateory privileges?

A. No, I would not write an order. Normaiiy you

don’t write an order that allows a patient to do

something. You write orders that are restrictive.
G In your opinien, when the VQ scan cane hack

indicating COPD, given the whole history of the patient
and the whole constellation of signs and symptoms, do
vou believe that COPD was likely?

A, T palieve that at that point, COPD then changsd
in its likelinocod. When the patient came in, I believe
T wrote that note down somewhere that I thought that
SOPD would have peen a 1&ss 1likely &vant or causs of
The patient’s problems.

Az scon as the VQ scan was reported back, then
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pulmonary embolism drops down to the bottom of the long

iist and COPD and perhaps even asilant myccardial

infarction come back up to the top of that list.

wd

Z. Wha* ghould have been done pursuant to ap

3

H

licable
standards of care under those circumstances?
A. 211 right, once the scan cane back as being not

. \
consistent with

n pulmeonary embholism, the first event
that should occur is re-evaluation of the patient by
the emergency room physician.

ITn this case, an aerosol treatment was given
pecause it was thought that the patlent was having sone
hronchus spasun from COPD. It was reported, by the way,
thnat the patient did improve som&, PIo
subjectively than objectively.

ooour is a

o
el
[

The sacond event which shao
questioning of what is really wrong with the patient;
can T send him home or not.

Tn this case, I agreed with the thought that
there was not enough evidence to send the patient home,

and the patient wasn’t objectivel: hetter, and as far
L J

as the emergency rocnm physician was concerned, at least
significantly better.
Amd s decisicn was made to =il 2 vhvgician to

admit the patient for further avaluation to try to

explain the constellation of symptoms. That’s what
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occurred, and that is what I think should have
occurred.
Q. Doctor, I have been looking at your notes here
whish we have marked as A~1 through A~4, and
periodically, let me give you an example, you make the

following notation, "The guestion in this case should

e Tl el G o B

by ey b [ P

MS3. HIRSHMAN: What are we reading

MR. SCHERNER: From notes which were

apparently dictated by you on april 30th, 1992.
Q. "The gquestion in this cass Sa
Do you agree that normal lung scan rules out the
possibility of a pulmonary embolus?®  Are you directing
“hat to Miss Hirshman?

Were you directing that kind of gquestion to
Miss Hirshman?

A, No, Ifve never asked her or teld her that. I

o

think T was trying to take information from my brain
and put it on a piece of paper. That was not a
gquestion to her.

MS, STIDSHMLN; Do vou want Lo sae

this so you can see 1t in full context?

THE WITNESS: Yeal. I don‘t
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remember even sayving that.
BY MR. SCHERNIR:
Q. Have you ever had a discussion with Miss Hirshman
regarding the guestions she might ask of the experts
for the Plaintiffs?
A. No, I have not.
o Tn 2-3, dated May 4th, 1992, vou again have, "The
guestion should ke asked in the other direction of what
can prevent the clot from pecoming locse.”

Again, is that just your receording of your

raflections, or was that a guestion that you proposed

(3
fu
E._J
G
o
18]
41
i3
j
i
i
+
¥
o
5
3
iy
L

not any information that I passed along o an awwoln
about what guestions to ask. I don’t do that.
secondly, I believe I was referring —-- probably
doing some role playing in my own head when I read the
depositions. I think I would have asked the guestion
™

in this particular way, but 1 nave no idea who was

asicing the guestion at the timea.

Q. Doctor, let me ask that guestion that you
proposad hers 2s 2 guegtion that ought to be asked.
A. Read it.

Q. "The gquestion should be asked in the other
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direction of what can pPrevent the clot from becoming

loose.”"” Can you answer that guestion?
A, No, I can’t. I think the answer “o that, as far
g I'm concerred, is that +here probably isn’t anything

that will prevent that.

o. What‘’s your understanding of how Heparin works?

f=ie

Tt igs an ant

AL 1tlcoaguiant which has a3 relative onset
of action which prevents +he formation -- which
prevents the clotting mechanism from oCcurring, but
what part, I just don’t remember.

There’s this cascade of events that are

biocchemical in nature that cccur. And which part of
those events Heparin interfares with, T Just dontt
remember.

Q. Do you consider yourself an expert in the
utilization of Heparin?

A No, I don‘t,

Q. Do you consider yourself an expert in how Heparin
works?

A. No, I don‘t,

Q. Do you consider voursels in having any expertise
in utilizing Heparin in the treatment of patients?

A Yoz

Q. Would you please describe for us the extent of

your expertise.
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A, Yes,

‘_I-

minimal, and

decision

e

v
v
FELANY

o moemfiar ]

T

ul
[0

Q. In this case,

T would say my expertise is
t relates pretty much

as to when it could be useful

461-1344

moderate to

.

™
e

f

- v L

and to when it

let’s start with the latter point.

Do vou see any contraindications for utilizing Heparin
p B

with this patient?
A. T see no specific contraindications, no.
Q. And would it be fair tc say that there’s nothing

]

in the record which vou say which

vou from utilizing Heparin if you
advisable?

A, I think that’s fair.

Q. You said that you also make

when Heparin would be useful.

response to my guestion, you said

would have prevented

had thought it

the decilsions as to

You recall eariier in

that vou would not

disagree with anyone starting Heparin prior to the VQ

scan coming back:
A, I think you d4did.

Q. But vou also indicated that

e

probably would not have started T

the VO scan?

]
+1

to am e o e e s
LG e AL RO .

b

Ao e
e 3 e

fis
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who feels

you would not have disagreed with a

did I understand that correctly?

you,

he Heparin prior to

that that is what he, under these

INC. 3

~J
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circumstances, should do?
A I would not.
Q. Doctor, your answer a few moments ago indicates
tmat Heparin works almost immediatelv; d4id T understand
that correctly?
A. T +hink I said within a short time, but I didn’t
chavacterize it as +to immediate or not.
Q. Can you ¢give us any parameters as to whalt you
mean by "short time®?

A. From my memory of pharmacology, I believe Heparin

(S

will interrupt the clotiting process within five minutes
3

or less.

Q- Would you agree that Heparin stops a cigt fron
getting bigger?

A. T +hink that makes sense. I would.

Q. That‘s what you mean DY interrupting the
clotting?

A, Preventing blood from clotting the process.

Q. That is onlv accomplished once a therapeutic
level of Heparin 1s introduced; isn’t that right?

B Well, it‘s not a black and white event. There 1s

come interference of clotting at subtherapeutic levels.

P S, A N
aonselnl A 0 4 B S .

{3

fou)
=

(3]

o 2t hvoer

1]
n

- o, - = — P P
LA L e p:my_;_e‘..-

therapeutic levels. And it’s a gradual process, but a

gradual process 1s accomplished within a few minutes if



af

-

}_J
*.J

[}
[

13

14

15

b
L

25

MC GINNIS & ASSOCIATES, IRC.
COLUMBUS, OHIO (614} 461-1344

L2
\D

one gives it correctly.
Q. If the Heparin had been given the way vyou
indicated vyou would have given it in “his case, had the

TFCY ex/mmarT ST
S SCall LU

o back with a high preobability for pulmonary
emboli, would it have stopped the clotting process
within a matter of minutes?

MS, HIRSHMAN: Ii‘m going to just let
you know we’re not going to ask him opinions regarding
the effects of Heparin on the patient. He won’t be
rendering any opinions at the time of trial. I think

he already stated --

MER. SCHERNER: He has —-
M3, HAIRsHEMAN: T want to finish mv
statement. T pelieve he’s already stated that he is

not an expert regarding Heparin and has already
identified for us the extent of expertlise he has with
the use of Heparin. And obviously, we’‘re getting
peyond that expertise at this point in timne.

BY MR, SCHERNER:

o Doctor, my question, had it been given the way
veu said it should have been given, in your opinicn,

would the interruption of the clotting process have

aken plLacs within minutss?
A T have no resason to pelieve this patient would

react differently to Heparin than any other patient.
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Q. We’re talking about interfering with the clotting

process. we're talking about a clot getting bigger or

any clot being formed?

A any clor just getting bigger.

Q. But it certainly would include a clot getting
higger?

A Any clot.

Q. In this particular case, Doctor, vour notes

indicate that you do not helieve that the
administration of Heparin would have prevented the clot
from coming loocse; do T understand that correctly?

A. T think that’s what I salid, yes.

Q. Do you maxe a 3istincticn between 2 clot coming

1oose and a clot getting bigger?

A oh, ves.
Q. what is the distinction that you make?
2. A clot that is getting bigger is cone in which 1ts

volume increases 1if someone could measure it somewhere.
A clot becoming loose is a clot which 1s no longer
adherent to the inner side of a vessel, whether a vein

or arteryv.

Q. and Heparin accomplishes the former but does nov
accomplish the latter, 2% +hat true, in vour opinion?
A. t -- It acconmplishes the former. I don’t Xnow

whether Heparin has ever been studied to see whether it
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loosens anvthing.

Q. Would it prevent the clot from
A. I just don‘t know.
[ zut youfve rendered an opinion

it would not have prevented the clot
loocse. If vou don’‘t know the answer

T,
O0W Ca

8]

a3
10
Q
o]
H
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0
0
13
B
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that in this case,
from becoming

to that gquestion,

veaun render the opinion that Heparin would not

have prevented a clot from becoming loose?

A. Mavbe 1 misunderstoocd your guestion because you

asked three in a row. Start agaln.

again.

Wesll try it

Q. Good, I appreciate you giving me that

opportunity.

on the first case, we indicated that Heparin, in

5 matter of minutes, stops a clot from getting bigger,

correct?
A, All right.
C. Tn the second case, wa're talking about a clot

getting loose.

A. Right.

Q. and according to your note hers, in yeour cpinion,

Heparin would not have stopped this clot from becoming

- a—
LOCEE .

B Correct, okay.

Q. Wwhat I’m asking vou is, what is that opinion
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based on?
A. Right, and that’s what I theought my answer was.

I‘m not aware of any studiles that analyze clots tTo see

+

n loses their adherence to the

whether or nct Hepart

“
(R - —

{

inside of the wall of a vessel.

My opinion is based on experience and probably
what T’ve been taught in medical school and beyond,
that we don’t use Heparin for that, and there’s no
ovidence that Heparin is going to be the thing that
locsens the clot.

Q. Is it your understanding, Doctor, that the clot
which killed Mr. Parr was a clot that was somehow

ioccated in the venous 3ysScem -~

A. Yes.

Q. -— of Mr. Parr?

A, Yas.

Q. pDid vou have an opinion on the basis of your

review of the record as to where that clot was locatec
whern My, Darr presented to the emergency room at 6:44

in the morning?

A T nave no opinion.
Q. Could i* have been located in the pulmonary
arteries clcse to the lungs?

MS. HIRSHMAN: What you know and

probably what happened are two different things. He
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already stated he doesn’t have an opinion.

rl

MR, SCEIRNER: Miss

N N i e anm

firshman, I
understand, but the Doctor has probably testified at
teast on 100 different cases. I‘m sure he understands
the distinction between probabllity and possibility.
BY MR. SCHERNER:

Q. Don’t vou understand that?

MR. HIRSHMAN: Cbjection to comments
of counsel. Do you want to ask him another guestion?
BY MR. SCHERNER:

Q. Den’t you understand the distinction, Doctor,
between preobability and possibility or could be and
A. I think in legal terms, probability is greater
than 50 percent and possibility is just could happen or
net regardless ol percentagjge.
Q. - 8o, you can answer my guestion, Doctor. Do you
know where the clot was located?

Do vou have an opinion as to where the clot was

located, *the clot that killed Mr. Parr?

A Right, and I ==
MS. HIRSHMAN: Let him finish asking
the guestion, T haven’® heard a complete guestion vet.

Q. Do you have an opinion as to where 1t was
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located?
ME HIRSEMAN: When?
Ms5. SPLIRITO: When?
BY MR. SCHERNER:
Q. On the morning when he presented to the emergency
room. That was my original guestion.
A Now mavbe I’m confused. I thought I said I

didn‘’t have an opinion.
Q. Do you nave any opinion as to whether the clot
was located in the pulmonary tree or in the pulmonary

arteries or the pulmcnary venous system, however that

works down close to the heart, prior to the time of his

dgsath?

Let me rephrase the guestion. Docter, you’ve
read the coroner’s report?
A, Yes, a long time ago.

Qo and does the coroner‘s report indicate as o

where that clot was when he found it?

A, Let me refer Tto the coroner’s report.

O Would you, please?

AL "Sections through the pulmonary vasculature that
the bifurcation,” I assume that means the bifurcatioen
af +the pulmonary arterv, "show inflamed lyvmph nodes,
decreased" -- I think it’s caliber not caliver (sic),

but it may be a mistype error ~- "and a displaced

.
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antemortem conprised of thrombus and masses.”

Q. Do you have any cpinion based upon a reasonable
degree of medical probability as te hew long that clot
had been present at that location?

A. T/m not sure I know how to answer that because I
don’t do pathology, and I‘m not an expert in that, and
that description doesn’t tell me. I don’t XKnow.

Q. If we assume that that cioct had been located at
that general place where the corconer found it in the
morning of September 20th at approximately 6:44 when
Mr. Parr presented to the emergency Ioom, if we assune
that it was already there, and subseguently, according

A b Ty i hataial - Bal
et [ e e

a3k
-

7 ——

-

1+ un and grew in size to finally

hatind

then occlude the lungygs, would, in your opinion, Heparin

T A
1T

¥
H
W2
rt
H
¥
]
ot
)

have been effective in preventin 1@ of buildup?

.

MS . HIRSIHMAKR: Objectlion.
MS. SFPIRITO: Op]ectTlion.
MS. HIRSEHMAN: He can’t answer that

i3]
51}

gquestion. He’s not an expert on hAeparin. ©H lready
stated that. Secondly, the assumption of those facts
is not supportad by any of the evidence in this case.
ME. SCHERNER: Then vou obviocusly
won’/t have anv problem with 1t later on. 5o let me ask

the question again.

BY MR. SCHERNER:
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Q. Doctor, you’re golng to testify, are you not,
*hat in vour opinion, the administration of Heparin

probably would not have prevented this man’s death?

MS. HIRSEMAN: Chjection. I've
already stated he’s not going to be asked an opinion as
to whether or not the initiation of Heparin therapy in

this patient at any time would have prevented or not

£

nave prevented his ultimate deatn, so he is not going
to be rendering cpinions on that.

MR. SCHERNER: He’s not going to be
rendering it, but according to these notes, he has
already rendered such an opinion.

Mg, HIDIHOMAN: Let me see what note
you’re talking about. I don’t think it says he has an
opinion to & reascnable degres o
subject. T already told you he’s nol going tc be asked
those guestions. He already told vou he doesn’t have
an opinion on thau.

MR. SCHERNER: I want to sxplore it

+¢ the extent of what those copinions are.

M8, HIRSHMAN: Where ia 1t?
MR, SCHERNER: I think it’s located
in several places: "The answer 1is that Heparin

ot

probably will not and that nothing probably will not

hecause this is such a tenuous situation thalt is
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unpredictable. ©No one can really make a definitive
statement as to how to stop all this short of doing
immediate surgery on every single patient who is
suspected of having possikle blood clot.® That
obviously addresses the issue. There’s one other
sheet. There’s another sheet. It may be in front of
the doctor right there.

{Pause. )

MS. HIRSHMAN: Where dces it say
“probabllity"?

MR. SCHERNER: It doesn’t say

"probability," but so what? If you’re not going to ask

I N e T s ]
E e L s e or p

rnhahilitias, I have a right to. I have a
right to discover not only the opinions he’s rendered

.
wrltien.

]

but the ones he’
M5 . HIRSHMAN: He toid you he
doesn’t maintain opinions on those subjects.
MR. SCHERNIER: He tocld ms he has an

opinien that it would not prevent the iloosening., I'm

i

na the other aspect. He has already told us

e
£

@

¥plo

b
Ht

g

q e e
NLGI

! 3

3

that he has an

0
s

I3

prevented a clot from getting bigger. I'm now

2x

!
[

1oring that possibility with him.
M3, HIRSHMAN: I don’t think he’s

given that opinion. You asked him what effects it may

hat Heparin probably would have
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have, and I don’t think he’s giving an opinion.

MR. SCERRNZR: Then the record will
indicate. Since this is a deposition pursuant to Ruls
26, I‘d like to explore it further with the doctor.

MS. SPIRITO: I‘'m golng te make a

continuing objection to all these questions inasmuch as
the doctor already indicated that he’s not an expert on
the mechanisms of Beparin. I won’t interrupt again.
MR. SCHERNIR: IT/m not limited.
MS. SPIRITO: I m making my

objection, that’s all.

MR. SCHERNER: Fine.
BY ¥MR. SCHERNIER:
Q. Doctor, if, according to the testimony of
Dr. Jeffrey, Ifd like you to assume this Tto Le & fact,
that the clot was probably already located at the place

where he found it, at least by the morning hours of
6:44, in the morning hours -- Let me repihrase itc.
That a clot was located atr tThe same location

~let, which was ldentified as a

e p

g
Y

where he found i

of

leas* as early as the morning hours
when Mr. Pary was entered intc the emergency room at
£€:44 on Sevptember 20, 1850, and that subseguently, that
clot grew in size to the point where it then cccluded

the pulmonary tree and caused Mr. Paryr’s death, do you
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have an opinion as to whether the administration of
Haparin at a time when vou said it should have been
given or you would have given had the VQ scan come hack
with 2 high probability reading, that the
administration of Heparin would have prevented that
buildup and prevented Mr. Parr’s death?

First of all, do you have an opinion about that?

M5. HIRSHMAN: I have an objection
+a *he characterization of the pricr testimcny of
Dr. Jeffrey plus the hypothetical facts.

THE WITNESS: Assuming I understand

that long guestion, I don’t have an opinion.

Y ™MD, SCHERNER;

Q. And that’s because you don’t know how Heparin
Works?

A, No, actually, it‘s because that scenaric that you
presented to me is not consistent with a sudden -— the
suddenness of this patient’s demiss.

Q. What's your understanding of the suddenness of
hiszs demise?

A, I thought he was feeling moderately comfortable

and got up off the stretcher and just cellapsed, and it
was verv sudden, probably within seconds.
Q. and then what happened?

A. T think they instituted resuscitative nmeasures,
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CPR.
e} How long after that incident did Mr. Parr dile?
A, I don’t remember. I’d have to lcok that back up.
Q. A matter of minutes, hours?
A. T don’t remember. I‘d have to look it up.

MS. HIRSHMAN: Do you want him to
take a look.

MR. SCHERNER: sure.

BY MR. SCHERNER:

Q. Would it make a difference as to say how long it
was?

A. No, it wouldn’t make any difference at ail, but
I‘m just frying fto answer YOur gquestion.

(Pause. )
B Tt looks like 635 minutes.
Qe Doctor, when you Sald that you didn’t have an

answer, it wasn’t because you didn’t note how Heparin

{3

0

e
[

!
{2

=
fect

2

+

worked but because you disagreed with the £

cF
iy
Y
b

3
O

thought they were inconsistent with the fac
understood them; is that right?
MZ. SPIRITO: Ase vou stated

Dr. Jsff

H

ey stated it? I want to make the record
MR. SCHERNER: Yes.

THE WITNESS: I'm sorry, I didn’t
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hear what you said.
M3, SEPIRITO: I wasn’t asking a

guestion. I was just clarifying.

BY MR. SCHERNER:

Q. You told me you didn’t have an opinion?

A. Regarding that long, long guestion that you

asked, vealh.

Qe Did you understand my guestion?

Was there any part of it that you didn’t

understand?

A, Well, that’s a very difficult guestion because it
requires me to play kack the guestion in my mind. It
was tco long to 4o that, so I can’t answer that

guestion either.

Q. Doctor, you told me, if I understocd you
correctly, that you couidn’'t answer it
didn’t know how Heparin worked but because you

disagreed with or you Thought that the facts as I

summarized them were inconsistent with the facts as you

snderstocd them:; do you remember saying that?

P That iz correct.

Q. et me ask vou not to evaluate the guestion, but
aelk vou if, in fact, Dr. Jeffrey’s cpinicon is correct,
and if, in fact, a clilot was already there at 6:44 in

the morning of September 20, and 1if, in fact, it
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subsequently was bullt up, augmented until finally it
got to the size where it cccluded the arteries and
caused this man’s death, iven those facts, Doctor, do
vou have an opinion as to whether the timely and
appropriate utilization of Heparin with this patient
would have prevented Mr. Parr’s death?

MS. HIRSHMAN: First of ali, I'm
going to object --

MS. SPIRITO: Objection.

MS. HIRSHMAN: —-= to the
characterization of Dr. Jeffrey’s testimony last week.

Secondly, in terms of trying to
mharamterize what timelv utilization of Heparin., that

e e e o e et e e -

has not been defined. It is not his opinion that

Heparin was required To aave rean given to this patient

P R
At T Garde b
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in order
itts a very difficult guestion To answer.

BY MR. SCHERNER:

£ the

-
.

Q. Doctor, haven’t you aiready was

Vo scan had come back high probabllity, that you would

neave at that point instituted Heparin?
A. i pelieve I said that.
Q. okav. And wouldn’t you agree that the failure at

+hat point to institute Heparin would have been a

deviation from acceptable standards of care?
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A. Given the hypothetical that the scan came back

Q. Yes.

A, High probability? VYes.

Q. Then let’s identify the appropriate and timely
administration of Heparin at that point. Sometime
around 10:20 or 10:30 in the morning, 1s it also your
understanding, when the results came back from The VQ
scan?

AL Well, I would aliow a few minutes to hear about
+he results of the scan, ask the nurse to give the

Heparin, start the IV and Heparin, so maybe 15 or 20

— cha Ty sy do T O
e N b e =

M
-
S

Doctor, let me ask you again, assume with me for
a moment that Dr. Jeffrey will testify, and has, in
fact, already testified, that in his opinion, that a
clot was presant at the location whers he found the
saddle embolism at least by 6:44 in the morning, okay?

Will you assume that with me?

A I will.

(o Second of all, assume with me that it‘s his
oninion that the clot built up and dgrew to a larger
size after 6:44 in the morning.

A. Ckay, I’1l1 assume that, too.

53
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Q. Assume with me a new fact, which I will add based

umen his testimony, that the clot which eventually
r =

ot

{

killed Mr. Parr was the same clot that caused the

findings upon the V{ scan.

A. Assume that, too?

Q. Yes.

A sSure.

Q. And assume that there was a bulldup of a clot at

that locaticn.
a. Let me go back one step. The findings you’re
referring to are the retrospective positive findings

rather than the findings of COPD?

°. That’s correch.
A, All right.
. i mean, there was never a COPD, though, was
there?
The scan hasn’t changed. It’s just been

interpreted more accurately, correct?

A, Fine. Now, the next step?
o My final guestion to you is, given those facts
which I have dJust asked you to assume, do you have an

spinion as to whether the administration of Heparin atv

i+ mhould have been administered

thae time vou said

pursuant to acceptable standards of care would have, in

vour opinion, prevented Mr. Parr’s death?
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MS. HIRSHMAN: Objection.

n
i

SPIRT

14
0

: Chiectlion.

{

THE WITNEGS: No, I don‘t.

BY MR. SCHERNER:

Q. vou don’t have an opinion?

A. I don‘t have an opinion.

O. can you tell me why you don’t have an opinion?
MS., HIRSHMAN: Objecticn. Don’t

answer the guestion.
THE WITNESS: well, I‘m not surse i
can tell vou completely why, but there’s a couple of

confusing things.

ane., T zam not =- The whole concept of an

!

sccluding saddle c¢lot, which you’re describing, and a

saddle emboliism are twe totally differ s. So

i

P

4]
]
ok
%
5
¥

3
&8
i

Tim not -- Ifm not sure how those LWO things relate,
and I just don‘t know how they relate, 50 1 have TNo
opinion about how theay relate.

BY MR. SCHERNER:

0. T deon‘t understand. How are they different?

B vou’re describing a clot in situ and the word
Pambolism! means moving, moving from a distal place to

s mrawyimal nlace usually in the bodv.
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to the lungs. You’‘re describing a clot sitting right
That’s Just not = familiar entity to me, so I
don’t have an opinion.

. Tet me add an additienal fact, that Dr. Jeffrey
alsoc testified that originally the clot was a thrombus

that started in the venous system in the legs and

subsequently moved To the location where he found it

prior teo 6:44 in the morming of September 20th and thsen

grew at that location. Can Yycu assune that?
A, Sure, whatever.
Q. Do you now have an opinion as to whether the

timely administration of Heparin pursuant to your

56

oy
L

cariier tastimony weuld have prevented Mr. Parr’s
death?
M5. HIRSHAMAN: Chiection.
MS. SPIRITO: Objecution.
THE WITHESS: NG .
BY MR. SCHERNER:
a. For the same reasons?
A, Same reasons, just unfamillar to me.
Q. Doctor, are vou acguainted with any studies which

have been done as to whether Heparin stops clots irom
becoming larger?

A. I probably have not read anything about that in

15 years. I just don’t -- HNO, I'm neot.
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Q. Doctor, let me ask you, since we’re talking about

15 ¥

Lo
o T o F YRR TRLY YRS T ™
rs, how ma patier

(%31
{
fu

emboli in a given year?

+s deo vou treat with pulmonary

A, T don’t know.

Q. More than one?

A T don’t know.

Q. More than 1007

A. I don‘t know.

0. = When was the last +ime that you treated a patieni

with pulmonary embolism?
2. I den’t know.

Q. Have you &ver rreated a patient with pulmonary

A. I believe S50.
G How many patlients have you

embolisms since 192727

A Propably a dozen.
G How many of those patients died?
B Well, that’s a long way back; perhaps two. Ifm

just guessing completely.

aware of th ctstistics, the mortalilit

«
o

i

o

0. Are yoO
statiztics of patients with pulmonary emboli?

2. T omoenld not

i
-

0

+a them, NO.
Q. Dc you have any idea what they are?

A. The larger the embolism, proven embolism -—~ Of
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course, there’s a difference treating a patient with

58

pulmeonary embclism and treating a patient for pulmonary

embolism. The statistics indicate the larger the clot

or the more massive the embolism, the higher the

mortality rate.

There are really not too many studies which take

a subset of patients who come into an emergency
department and are later documented to have embolisn
that enlighten us much in that area, as far as I’m
concerned, but I can’t give you the studies. I can

fust tell vou that the journal -- It is not a topic

that one reads about on a monthly basis if you look at

L L e
LRV N el

~ 1 . 1
=, CurnaLsS.

i

Q. Tn other words, you can’t tell us any study that

¢t
v}

vou‘re aware of at this polin

A, T could not cite yeou any study. I did not revi
studies.
Q. The only principle that you can siars with us

today is that, in your opilnlon, on your recolliection,

#he larger the embolism, the greater the percentage of

mortality:; 4id I undewstand that?

A Yes.
Q. But vou’re not aware as to what those statistics
are?

A T could not guote them for you, no.
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Q. Are you aware of any study which indicates -- Let

-

me back up since we're talking about larger. How woul

7

vou define massive pulmonary embclus?
A, T would sav massive to me would be either an
entire lung that was lost or both lungs with greater

than 50 percent of one, but that’s just to me.

Q. ¢Can vou put any anatomical dimensions on the
embolus?

A, In terms of diameter or length?

O Tes.

A. No, I can’t.

Q. can you put any hemodynamic dimensions to the

A T
i

e N . . ,
enbolus otkar than what veu tust said, losing cone lung

or two?
B. octher than what I said, no.
Q. Are Vol aware or are you acguainted with any

statistics which identify the mortallty rates with

B

patients who have pulmonary emboell who Were not

treated?
A, No. Same answer.
Q. Would you agree that in all probability, patients

who are not treated for pulmonary emboli will have a
hisher rats of mortalitv than patients who are treated
for pulmonary embholi?

A, I don’t know.
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M3. HIRSHMAN: Just so we're clear,

f clearly, maybe

-1

I just want to make sure I stated myse

i

I didn‘t, this witness will not ke called as an expert
for purposes of rendering opinions as to whether or not
any claimed failure to administer Heparin therapy to
Mr. Parr was a proximate cause of his death.

BY MR. SCHERNER:

Q. Would you agree tThat this patient never received
any approprilate treatment?

A, No.

Q. For the condition which killed him, not care.

I/m talking about treatment. I understand that you’re

ave was no Aeviation from acceptable standards

8]
vl
o
ul
By
o
[
ot
I
o
it
s}
r
g_z
i

patient, Mr. Parr, never received any treatmant for kis
pulmonary embolism?

A Enowing that the treatment for pulmonary embolism
is Heparin and knowing that he didn‘t get Heparin, I
would say he didn’t get that. There are, you know,
other things such as history and physical and

et cetera. I don‘t think veou‘re meaning te say that.
Q. T/m not talking about care. I'm just taliking

about treatment for the disease entity known as

pulmonary embolismn.
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A. Yes, I agree, with one exception, I think he got
CXYgen.
Q. Supportive therapy?

A. Which is a treatment.

Q. But supportive therapy?

4

A, You may characterize it as supportive therapy.
characterize it as treatment.
Q. When did he receive oxygenry

For how long?

2. That, I would have to lcok up to give you the
exact.

Q. Would vou, please?

B Thara’s an initial nurgsfs note which savs,

“Owyvgen per nasal, 4 liters per minute." It’s not

e

timed. I made the assumption that that was -- since

{
id
¥

W a5

)
Fh
it

i}
ry

— P S, e Y
one s0orva

jo ]

was the initial nurse’s note, 1t
the patient’s arrival with his chiel complaint of

shortness of breath.

0. That was discontinued approximately 8:16 that
morning: was 1t not?
A T would have to look that back up. We oftan

discontinue it in order to do blood gases, so I would

LmIr LI,

rrs right, At 8:167 I would have tc check

Q. Or whatever time, 8:20, 8:16, whenever the plood
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gases were obtained?

A Right,

Q. Do you know whether oxygen was subseguently
resumed?

A. The treatment plan on one of the progress notes
under 9-20-90 says, "Rest; oxygen; evaluate; consult.®
Q. I‘m sorrv, what was that?

A. The treatment plans says, "Resl; oxygen; evaluate
and consult," but it doesn’t rerfer right then as to
whether oxygen was started. oh, okay, here’s another

note when he went to lung scan at 8:30, he had 02.

Q. Did he continue to have oxygen after that?

A I+ does noet refer to whether or not it was
discontinued, but it does refer to aerosol treatments,
and those are powered usually by the oxXygen cn the

wall . So during an asroscl Lreatment, one wouid
continue to get oxygen.

Q. Would vou agree that Mr. Parr presented with some

significant risk factors for pulmonary emboli?

A Yas.

3

Q. Wwould you agree that ha presented Wwith & history

7

consistent with pulmonary emboli?

a2,

s+ent as wiith other things, but yves.

n
E.J-
o

TOng

Q. culdn‘t DVTs, a history of DVIs make pulmonary

enboli more likely than other things?
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A. I don‘’t know.

o Would vou agree that having a history of DVTs

63

ought to raise a clinician’s suspicien that there might

be pulmonarv emboli when a patient presents with

shortness of breath, tachycardia, diaphoresis and legs

swelling?

A, Vea,.

Q. Doctor, do vou think that Mr. rFarr in any way was
negligent or in any way contributed tc his demise --

A, Wall -—-—

Q. ww on September 20th, 19907

A. T don‘t kxnow that it’s possible tc answer that

guestion.
Q.

What do you mean?

Ao The man was obese and had a history ¢f smcking.
When he came in on September z0th, he was chese. What

T don’t know is how much of his lifestyle contributed
to that obesity. Some people have a harder tinme
contrelling it than others.

He had a history of smoking. He was not smoking

f

Ees
b

313 &

then, but there is sonme eversible damage that is
done by smcoking. What percentage of contribution that
was, I den’t know

- - -

However, because of those two things and because

of the possibility of his having some control over each



|_J

N

1L

~3

=
o

l.,..,}
l_..\

;
o]

13

l..,_l
A

15

16

jd
~

S
Ll

25

MC GINNIS & ASSOCIATES, INC. 64
CoLUMBUS, OHIO (614) 461-1344

of those two lssues, there is some component of what he

did was partly responsitle for his death, just iIike we
all have

. Ru+ in terms of what happened on September 20,
did he do anything which, in your opinion, was
negligent or contributed to his demise on September the
20th?

A. T don’t believe he did.

Q. s there anything in which he failed to do on
September 20th, 1920 which, in your opinion,
contributed in any way to his death on September 20th,
19907

A, I dontt Think so.

Q. Doctor, let me look through my notes. Do vyou
know any of the experts who have been identifisd on
hehalif of either the Plaintifi or Mrs. Parr or the
pefendants in this case?

A Mo, I don‘t.

Q. Do vou know Dr. Paris?

A ves, but that’s for the plaintiff, isn‘t 1t7

0. Yas. T zaid do vou know either?

A, T/w sorry, I just missed that. Yes, I do know
Dr. Taris.

Q. How do you know him?

A, T have run across him naticnally on saveral
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occasions. I‘m familiar with his name. T have callesd

]
b

th

him to ask a2 refarral to a rheumatology specialist
in the Pittsburgh area.

2. Has he ever called you?

A, He has written me a letter. I don’t know 1f he
has callsed me.

Q. Do yvou have anv reason to doubt any of his

credentials or expertise?

&, No.

Q. Doctor, how about Dr. Goldhaber, do you Xnow him?
A No, I don't.

Q. Are you acquainted with his book?

A NG .

Q. How about Dr. Tavlor, are you acquainted with
him?

A No.

o, And if I understood your earlier answer, we’ll 4o

it by exclusion rather than inclusicn, vou are not
acqgquainted with anyone other than Dr. rParis?

A That is correct.

Q. The extent of vour knowledge of him is as you’'ve
already summarized for us?

A, Uz ga=ve me =z tour once of his EMS unit in
Pittsburgh, prcbably lasted 45 minutes.

Q. Earlier, in response to a statement that was made
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by Miss Hirshman, I indicated that I was under the

mes

poe

impression that you testified approximately 100 t
in one form or another; is that true?

A Ters a3 ]

?.—J-

t+le excesasive. I probably have

testified 60 times, but I don’t think it’s been 100.

Q. But you'’ve reviewed at least 100 cases; have you
not?

A, T would think since =-- I started in 1575, and I
think it‘’s pretty close to 100 since then.

Q. Have vou reviewed any cases 1n the last year, I'm
talking about the last 12 months?

A. Yes.

Q. How many casées havsas You raviewed?

A. I guess I‘ve ssen 8 cases in the last 12 menths.
0. Have you ever reviewed any cases dealing with
pulmonary emboli?

A T specifically went back to think akout that. I
anticipated your guestion. And I cannot think of a

case that T have done that has dealt with pulmonary
embolism.

<. Have you reviewed any case -—- and I'm using that
in a broader sense than testified =-- have vou reviewed
h

S |
-t

desl% with +ha approvriate utilization of

il

a Case
Heparin?

A. No.
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Q. You indicated that perhaps you dealt with a dozen
cases in “he last 20 vyears with pulmonary emboli; did I

understand that correctly?

A, No.
Q. Not as an expert --
A, Oh, I see. Perhaps, yes.
MS. HIRSHMAN: Let him f£inish the
guestion.

BY MR. SCHERNER:

Q. -~ but just as a physician?

A. Yes, sir.

Q. Have you ever been a defendant in any case?
MS. HIRSHMAN: Okhdsction. Go ahead.
THE WITNESS: Yes,

BY MR. SCHERNER:
Q. How many times?

MG . HIRSHMAN: Continuing objection
to this line.

THE WITNESS: rerhapsg tThree or

o. What were the allegations in those cases?
i+t was a member of my group, and I was
named because I‘m head cof the groudp.

Q. vou’re talking about Professional Emergency
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gervices, Inc.?

0. How many physicians are working for that group at

Last year, I believe you sald you nad seven. How

many are full time?

Q. In addition to that, last yeal, I believe you
were utilizing somewnere around 13 or 15 other

physicians?

A Yes, and I still am.

Q. are you still the sole owner of that corporation?
A, Yes, LI ai.

Q. and that corporation supplies emergency room

physicians to Toledo Hospital here?
A Yes, sir.
Q. Does it supply emergency Irool physiciansg for any

ather hospital?

AL VYes, Sir.

Q. wWhat other hospitals?

A. Just one, Fremont wemorial Hospital in Fremont,
ohio

. wave any of the phygicians, more specifically

Ir11 ask for each physician, has Dr. Greer ever worked

for you 1in any capacity?
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A. T don’t remember, althiough there is a doctor by
the name of Gary Gsary, but I thought it was G-E-~A-R-T,
but I believe he practices in Cincinnati. I don’t
helisve thig is the sanme phvsician.
Q. How about Dr. Arun Acharekar?
A No.
c. Hew about Dr. Lowery?
A. NG .
Q. Do you know any Of the other doctors, Dr. Xaye oF
Dr. Roemer?
AL T do not.
Q- voul also have a group called Janiak Consulting,
inc.?
A. Yes, sir.
Q. Are vou the sole owner of that?
A. That is =— Yes.
Q. Iz that the Jroup through which you provide
medical legal consulting?
. Not just medical legal. I also do site surveys
for emergency departments.
. where do yvou do thcese site surveys?
A. Wherever someone will ssk me to come and do such

Q. What is involved in the site survey?

A, Fach one is tremendously different. There
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usualliy are difficulties in the organization of the

emergency departmenc oY problens with the relationship

+

hetweern the emergency department and tne medical staff
+ perhaps with the administration, and I'm usually
called in to evaluate, trouble shoot and give
suggestions for solving the preblems.

2. Have you ever provided such advice for Mansfield
General Hospital?

A I have not.

Q. Have you ever been asked by anyone at Mansfield

General Hospital to provide those services?

A I have not.

Q. How Long has Janiak cangulting, Inc. been
incorporated?

A. I want to say Ten years. sounds about right.

Q. ¥You alsoc had a group callied Bmergency Managemant
Consultants?

A Correct.

. Does that group still exlist?

A T+ does not. As a matter af fact, that

rerminated, and then saniak Consulting emerged.

Q. Is Michael Irvine involved with you in any of
vour corporaticons, Dr. Irvine®?
A. Yes.

Q. Is he with EMD?

70
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A. Yes.

G- Ye owns 40 percent of thait corporaticon?

A. Yes, he does.

2. T pelieve vou own 40 percent of that corporation?
A. That is correct.

Q. And a Marty Gillespie owns 20 percent of that
srganization?

A That’s correct.

Q. and that’s a price billing service for various

emergency room hospitals in the state”

A. Yes.

C. Does it provide any services for Mansfield
General Hospital?

A. It does noct.

Q. Has it provided at any time emergency IOON
services of any type, and 1 don‘’t mean medical

services, but of any type for Mansfield General

Hospital?
A No.
Q- Do you have any other corporations other than the

do

P S -
dc:ﬂwl&;.::@?

[

corporations that I7ve

. os you have zny other partnerships other than
your asscclations witn Dr. Irvine and nct dcoctor but

Miss Gillespie?
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A. No, but let me go back one gquestion. There was
one other thing. There was a doughnut business that is
now bankrupt and defunct. I just wanted to add that in
thare.

o. There’s also an emergency foundation?

A, Yes.

Q. Ys that an incorporated entity?

A. I think it is.

Q. So in addition to the ones that we’ve identified,

you also have an interestT in that foundation for =--
A The Emergency Medical Foundation is a 401-C=3
corporation that has been set up by the American

be

College of Emergency rFhysicians. ITtfg in Dallas,

Tewas. And anyone who has served as the president of

G

the American College of Emergency Physiclans als

F

serves a year serving as chairman of the Emergency
Medical Foundation.

T have served as president of the College,
therefore I was chairman of the EMF for one year, I
pelisve /835, and that’s the last time I had anvthing To
do with that.

Q. noctor, would 1t be fair to sav that most of the

s has been in the area of

A. Yes.
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Q. and you have written nothing in the area of
puimonary emboll?
A. That is correct.
o, and the other documents which vyou have
participated in producing, one I believe was in the
area of the gastrointestinal gystem?
A, Right.
Q. Mast of that was actually done by the residents
of yours that provided some comment or critigue; is

that fair?

A, Yes, that is fair.
Q. The other article you wrote dealt with a CPR
method that was instituted by you but has never gained

general acceptance; is that right?

A That is correct.

(g Doctor, have you ever at any Time provided any
kind of assistance to the firm of Jacobson, Maynard
Tuschman and Xalur cother than the assistance you

provided here in this case?

A. Ves, T have.
Q. How many times have you reviewed cases for that
firm?

MS, HIRSHMAN: T'm going to chject

+o +the term “"assistance.®

MR. SCHERNER: I deon’t think the
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doctor had any problem with it.
BY MR. SCHERNER:
Q. What was your understanding of the ternm

gtance®?

s G k4

fois

Tass
A. T aidn’t take the time to formulate it.

Have you ever reviewed any other cases Tfor that

1O

Fh

}_1-
3

vy

A, Yes.

Q. How many cases have you reviewed for them?

A. T would say six.

. sve +hogse for attorneys here in Toledo?

2. T believe I reviewed one 1in Toledo, 1 think one

e R e

in Cleveliand, two in Columsus, and two in Kentuckyv. 1
+hink that’s how it breaks down.

Q. Have you ever reviewed any case for Miss Hirshman

sther than this case?

A Yes.

3. And what case was that?

A, T don’t remember. I don’t keep that in my head.
(83N Have you aver raviewed any other cases for

A T don’t know 1f Ifve evel reviawaed one
1y. I know his nane iz on the list, but L
don’t remember reviewing one for him or talking to him.

Q. Have you roviewed a case for Gayle Arnold in
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Columbus?
A. i +hinkX sc, Y&5.
. Was it involving a physician who practiced in the

A. T don‘t remember the location of the practice,
but I would guess that’s true.

c. Have you ever reviewed any case oh behalf of any

g

physician that practiced at Mansfield General Hospital
A. t den’t think so. 1I’ve never listed them by
hospital, but I could be wrong, but that doesn’t ring a

bell with me.

Q. vYou identified six that you have reviewed. Have
alli of those besen cases wWhich yoU nrovided testimonyv?
A No.

Q. How many cases have You provided testimeny cf

those siwx, and how many CasSes nave you provided

testimony?

;,.._i

B One case. T want to say one Case went to tria
and T think there were two with testimony.

Q2. re you expected to or are you expecting to
testify in any of the other three cases?

AL Tm all of them 1f asked.

A, That’s right.
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Q. In addition to having reviewed any cases for

SJacobson, Maynaxd, Tuschman and Kalur, whare do vou

have yvour insurance?

A. vau mean our group’s insurance, iiability
insurance?
Q. Yes.

They/re with P.I1.E.

s
¥
)

Q. Is it your understanding that Jacobson, Maynard,
Tuschman and Kalur is the law firm that does the work
for P.I.E.7

A Yes.

Q. And in the cases where you have personally been a
defendant, have you DS&h nded in any of those cases

by attorneys of Jacobson, Maynard, Tuschman and Ralur?

4

o]

ME. H

]

vy
Alng

§..A-

TMAN & Show a continu

o

=

Uurance lssue.

n
g

cbjecticn to the in
THE WITNESS: I‘m not sure I
understand the guestion because 2 don’t know that I was

personally a defendant in any of those. I think I was

t

rnamed because I°@m prasident of the group, but I did not

{

see the patients.

BY MR. SCHERNER:

S Ty tRmegme mageg, Whatever YVOUr role was, ware
either you or your group jefended by attorneys from

Jacobson, Maynard, Tuschman and FKalur?
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a. I think in two of them for sure. The other two
may have been when we wars insursd with P.I.C.0.
G. Who was the attorney who represented vou or the

Foymmom T

e LD

cobson, Mavnard, Tuschman and Kalur?

111

L3
ki
Q
£

R3

A, I can’t tell you. I don’t know.

Q. Have vou ever participated in any review for any
groups cther than the review of these gix cases?

A. Yes.

Q. Do veou have any cofficial role in any of those
groups?

L. Do I have cne? HNo.

Q. Iz it an ad hoc committee that vou would be

appoilinted to?

A, I participated in the past. I don’t participate
or am not appointed to anything at present.

Q. In what capacity did you participate in the past?
A, There is a -~ what’s called a local board, and
the local board is comprised of physicians from various
specialitises and attornevs from the firm.

Q. And when vyou’re talking about the firm, vou‘re

talking about Jacobson, Maynard, Tuschman and RKalur?

A Yes,
Wi How long 2id you serwve on that board?
A. I belisve two vears.

Q. And during that period of time, on how many
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occasions did you review cases involving P.I.E. and
attorneys from Jaccbhscn, Maynard, Tuschman and Kalur?
A. L.t me make sure I have the guestion right. How

I asked to specifically review a case?

.
many Times wa

in

Q. No, how many times did you participate in any
review process while you were sitting on that board?
A. tiven that I didn’t make all the meetings, I
would say eight to ten.

Q. These would be in addition to the six cases in
which yvou appeared as an expert for atterneys or
reviewed cases as an expert for attorneys for Jacobson,
Maynard, Tuschman and Kalur?

A. rRight.

Q. Did Miss Hirshman participate in any of those
other eight cases, eight to ten other cases?

A No.

O. Did Mr. Xalur participate in any of those other
eight to ten cases?

A If he did, I was not aware of 1it.

o Doctor, have you had the occasion to review any
other cases either on behalf of P.L.E. or Jacobson,
Maynard, Tuschman and Kalur; more specifically, has
nyocne at PLI.E. centacted vou to review any cases?
¥S. HIRSHMAN: Just a continuing

objection. I believe he already stated that.
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THE WITNESS: Is this question in
addition to the other gussticn or —=-
BY MR. SCHERNER:
Q. Yes.
A. Well, the answer to that would be no unless my
memory of it being six is wrong, and there are seven,
then *the answer would be ves: cotherwise, I can‘t
characterize it any other way.
Q. Have you ever had any other function or role with
either P.I.E. or Jacobson, Maynard, Tuschman and Kalur
cther than serving on the board which you identified or

reviewing cases for the law firm?

A, Yes.
Q. What are those functions?
A. I went to an ad hoc commitiee mesting once which

dealt with the topilic of standardization of emergency

medical records from the standpoint of transcription

sarvices.
o, Who supported that?
B, Well, yvou know, I'm not entirely sure. I think

P.I.E. may have been partly responsible, but T also am

not sure whether or not there was some contribution

th

wow T o e T
no8

whatasverr tal we met at.

e it o
Lo il

Q. Did anvone frxom Jacckson, Maynard, Tuschman and

Falur participate at that functicn?
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A, T would say yes.

Q. Do you remember who 1T was"?

A. No idea.

Q. 3yt vyou do recall scmeone from Jacobson, Mavnard,

Tuschman and Kalur belng present?
A. Right. VYou’re characterizing someone, an
attorney, cr maybke not? T don’t know that 1t wasn’t an

attorney.

Q. Any other role ctheXr than what you identified

A. No, I can’t think of any.

Q. Do you have any cwnership interest in P.I.E.7?
A, I don’t know that. There are times when cne ~-
When vou buy a liability insurance policy =-- I don’t

#hink it’s the kind of company, is it, a mutual
insurance company? I‘m sorry ToO digress and talk about
business iaw, but I don’t think it’s a mutual company.
I just don’t know the answer to that, but there’s
heen no stock or I didn‘t purchase anything. I have no
interest, but I want to try to be technically correct.
T+ could be that iFf all purchasers of P.I.E. insurance
are in some way part owners, but I don’t think that'’s
tne way the Ccompany wWorks.
Q. When you were participating on this board that

reviewed cases, did you receive any remuneration for
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that?
A, None -~ Oh, that’s ncit corrsct. Dinner.
Q. Was it good?
Since we’rz locking for a restaurant, was it Svd

and Diane’s?

AL It was not at Syd and Diane’s, and it was not
good.

Q. Any other remuneration other than dinner?

AL Yes, I think that there was some.

Q. What was that?

A. I believe *there was another commitiee that met

one time with a specific task of doing a preliminary
review of a particular case.

MS. HIRSHMAN: Don’t go into the
issues of a case review.

THE WITNESS: No, I‘m done with
thet part of "it. And I think for that hour or two of
time, we received like $75, but I don’t know whether
that’s a correct amount, but there was some kind of
honorary or remuneration, scmething. I don’t remember
what it was.

BY ME. SCHERNER:

2. oid you held any official pesition with this
board?
A. Member of the board.
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Q. Is it vour understanding that as an insured of
.

P.I.E., that you are sither regulred or expectsad to

serve on a beoard like this?

2. Het at 211,
Q. What elected you to serve on the board?
A, The fact that they needed an emergency physician,

and I had an interest to see how these things work.
Q. Doctor, the information that vou shared with me
indicated that you were billing Miss Hirshman $1,400

for the time that you had spent. I believe it‘’s on the

i

inside of your folder alsc in a letter from vou?

A, Yezm.

Q. And that was for seven hours?

A Yes.

Q. Is that computed on a direct linear basis, 3200
per hour?

A Correct,

Q. Is that also what youfre going te be charging ne

since I'm going to be expected to pav for vour time
today?

ddle? Yes,

fte

A. Is this another one right down the m
the answver is ves, I'n sorry.

@ Aand do you axpecht ko 4o z2ny additional work in
this case other than what you’ve already done?

A. I don’t expect to. If someone submits another
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-

deposition for me to review, I would do that, but I
have no expectation.
Q. and if I understand you correcitly, the only area
in which yeou will +estifv or in which vou will be asked
guestions are regarding Dr. Acharekar and Dr. Greer and
whether they, in your opinicn, met acceptable standards
ol care?
A. I think that’s right.
Q. And you will not be testifying as to any causal
elationship between the failure to administer Heparin
and Mr. Parr’s death?
A. Right.

M5. HIRSEMAN: And the term
"failure" makes 1t sound like something was done wrong,
and we don‘t mean to predispose that.

MR, SCHERNER: I understand vou
don‘t, but I do.

Mg, HIRSHMAN: We don’t on +this side
of the tabls.
BY MR. SCHERNER:
Q. Dr. Janiak, are vou aware of Mr. Parr‘s wvisit to

Dr. Lowery’s office on January 26th, 19907

A Tes. I forgoet the date, bhult generally I/m aware

of that.

Q. I believe it’s right on the front of yvour file,
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rut T don‘t recall whether vou mentioned it. I believe

you said you reviewed his deposition as well?

a. I did not.

o. You did not review it?

A. He’s not on my list, that’s correct.

Q. Do vou expect to review that deposition and

rendar anv cpinicns regarding Dr. Lowerv’s care?
Al No and no.
Q. Is there any other guestien that you think, since
vou have so much experience in testifying, that vou
think I should have asked ycu today?

MS. HIRSHMAN: We’re going to obiject
and move to strike, and I don’t think he’s going to

respond to that so den’t respond.

MR. SCHERNER: We can do it off the
record.

¥MS. HIRSHMAN: Are we done?

THE WITNESS: I don‘t want teo touch

that ons off the record.

BY MR. SCHEHERNER:

Q. Doctor, 1s that the extent of the copinions then
vou will be rendering in this case?

A. Yes.

MS. HIRSHMAN: Just so we’re clear,

there may be an offshoot of any opinion he discussed
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todav obviously that I may ask him, I mean basically,
buit his opinions are standaxd of care of Dr. Greer and
Acharekar, Jjust so we’re clear.

and +o the extent vou want to ask
gquestions about those issues, that’s fine, but those
are the topics of his opinions, yes.
BY MR. SCHERNMER:
Q. and the reason you will not be expressing an
opinion regarding the causal relationship between the
absence of any treatment for pulmonary emboli in
Mr. Parr’s death is, if I had understood you correctly
earlier, that vou’re neot an expert on Heparin?
A. That 1s exactly right.

MR. SCHERNER: At this point, unless

other persons may be asking guestions that prompt a

s

question in my mind, I have no other guestions but
would reserve the right to open up this deposition in
the event vou’re going to be expressing other opinions
than those which vou have expressed here and those
which Miss Hirshman indicated vou would be expressing.

MR. ROMANELLI: T have no guestions
of the doctor.

MZ., HIDSHEMAN: You don’t have any
questions do you, Maryellen?

MS. SPIRITO: No.
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BY MR. SCHERNER:
G. Let me just by follow-up aék, do you expect to
express any opinions regarding the care provided by
Dr. Roe
MS5. SPIRITO: Objection.
THE WITNESS: No, I don’t expect
to.
BY MR. SCHERNER:
Q. Do vou have any opinions regarding the cars that

was provided bv him?

A I have scme.
Q. Wnat are those opinions?
M3. SPIRITO: Coiect.
THE WITNESS: To date, my opinions

are that he was called, and he came in to sae the

c

patient which right there surprised me. I thought that
was wonderful, that a private doctor would come into
the emergency department in the middle of the day and
see a patient. That freguently isn‘t seen.

He promptly evaluated the patient and had
him admitted. Sco from that standpeocint, I'm net talking
technically, T was talking about that part of it, I
was gocod.

BY MR. SCHERNER:

Q. Do vou have any criticisms of any of his care?
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A, Not at all.

-

Qn. Do you expect To testifly —-— I mean, are vou going
to be testifying as to any of those opinions at the
time ©f ==
A. No.
MS. SPIRITO: OCbjection withdrawn.
MR. SCHERNER: It wouldn‘t dibe if
he criticized you.
MS. SPIRITOC: Just in case.

(Signature not waived.)

(Thereupon, the deposition was concluded

at 5:13 ofclock p.m. onn Monday, Sextenmber

28, 1992.)



=+

ft &Y

MC GINNIS & ASSOCIATES, INC.
COLUMBUS, OHIO (61L4) 461-1344

state of Ohilc, }
y  85:
County of ;)
Bruce D. Janiak, M.D., having been duly sworn

and cautioned, deposes and Says that:

1 have read the rranscript of my deposition
taken on Monday, September 28, 1692, and made all
necessary changes and/or corrections as noted on the

at+ached correction sheet, if anvy.

nrums D, Janiak, M.D.

gworn tc before me and subscribed in my

presence this day of , 1%

[TE—

My commission expires:

88
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The State of Ohio, )
) S§sS:
County of rrankliin, )

I, Cynthia L. (Advent) cunningham, Registered
Professional Reporter and Notary Public within and for
+¥he State of Ohio, hereby certify that the foregoing is
a true and accurate transcript of the deposition
testimonyv, taken undexr cath on the date hereinberore

set forth, of
BRUCE D. JANIAK, M.D.

¥ further certify that I am neither attorney or
counsel for, nor related to or emploved by any of the
parties to the action in which the deposition was
taken, and further that 1 am not a relative or employee
of any attorney or counsel emnployved in this case, nor

am T financially interested in the action.

’/-\"-’ ﬂ-,/!*‘:»-i”‘?jf /o ’ : f’n f?f i/ A / t’ I ) ;AR
YA L AN AL 1O ViV S At
Cynkhia L. (advent) Cunni
Registered Professional Re
and Notary Public in and £
state of Chio.

,("

on exXpires:

oot

My commiss

P

October 2, 18%4.



